modifications thereto for the time being in force, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded for revision in remuneration of Mrs. Shilpa Saxena, Chief Strategy Officer of the Company, with effect from 
1st June, 2023, at an annual remuneration of Rs.39,27,386/-(Rupees Thirty-Nine Lacs Twenty-Seven Thousand 
Three Hundred and Eighty-Six Only).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (which term shall be deemed to include any 
Committee of the Board of Directors which may have been constituted or hereinafter constituted to exercise the 
powers conferred on the Board by this resolution) be and are hereby severally authorised to do all acts, deeds,

[...]

Association of the Company, pursuant to recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board 
of Directors of the Company, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for revision 
in the managerial remuneration of Mr. Amey Saxena, Managing Director of the Company to Rs.1,92,500/- (Rupees 
One Lac Ninety Two Thousand Five Hundred Only) per month with effect from 1st June, 2023, unless and until 
revised.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT other terms and conditions of appointment of Mr. Amey Saxena, as Managing 
Director of the Company, as approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 3rd August, 2020 and

[...]

Association of the Company, pursuant to recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board 
of Directors of the Company, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for revision in 
the remuneration of Mr. Ratul Lahiri (DIN 02197443), Executive Director of the Company to Rs.1,15,500/- (Rupees 
One Lac Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred Only) per month with effect from 1st June, 2023, unless and until revised.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT other terms and conditions of appointment of Mr. Ratul Lahiri, as Executive Director 
of the Company, as approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 3rd August, 2020 and approved by

[...]

Association of the Company, pursuant to recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board 
of Directors of the Company, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for revision in 
the remuneration of Mr. Vivek Kumar (DIN 02193081), Director and CFO of the Company to Rs.1,15,500/- (Rupees 
One Lac Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred Only) per month with effect from 1st June, 2023, unless and until revised.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT other terms and conditions of appointment of Mr. Vivek Kumar, as Director and CFO 
of the Company, as approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 3rd August, 2020 and approved by

[...]

Explanatory Statement pursuant to provisions of Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013:

Item No.4:

The Members must be aware that Mrs. Shilpa Saxena, wife of Mr. Amey Saxena, Managing Director of the Company, was 
appointed as a Chief Strategy Officer of the Company with effect from 1st June 2022, at a remuneration of Rs.34,15,188/- 
(Rupees Thirty-Four Lacs Fifteen Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Eight Only) per annum. Her appointment was 
approved by the Audit Committee and the Board on 20th May, 2022 and shareholders of the Company vide Ordinary 
resolution at the 14th Annual General Meeting held on 5th August, 2022.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 188(1)(f) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 15(3) (i) of Companies

[...]

Resolution was sorted for the revision in remuneration of Mrs. Shilpa Saxena.

She has significantly contributed to the overall growth of the Company and therefore during the annual performance 
review of the Company, the Board proposed to revise her remuneration from Rs.34,15,188/- (Rupees Thirty-Four Lacs 
Fifteen Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Eight Only) per annum to Rs.39,27,386/- (Rupees Thirty-Nine Lacs Twenty-
Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty-Six Only) per annum with effect from 1st June, 2023. 

Except Mr. Amey Saxena, Managing Director of the Company and his relatives, none of the Directors or KMPs or 
any relatives of the Directors and KMPs are in any way concerned with or interested Financially or otherwise, in the

[...]

The Authorised Share Capital of the is Rs.2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Only) divided into 20,00,000 (Twenty 
Lacs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. There has been no change in the Authorized Share Capital of 
the Company in the Financial year.

Issued and Paid Up Share Capital:

The Company has paid up share capital of Rs.1,58,24,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty-Eight Lacs Twenty-Four 
Thousand Only) divided into 15,82,400 (Fifteen Thousand Eighty-Two Thousand Four Hundred equity shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, as on 31st March, 2022. 

8.	 Utilization of IPO Fund:

The Initial Public Offer fund has been utilized for the purpose for which it is raised and the Company has no